

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION
CRIMINAL APPEAL Nos.758-761 OF 2012

K.V. DEVARAJAN (D) TH. LRS.

... APPELLANT

Versus

P. RAMESH BABU

... RESPONDENT

O R D E R

The instant appeals, by way of special leave, are directed against order dated 30.04.2010 passed by the High Court of Judicature at Madras whereby the High Court set aside the conviction and the sentence imposed upon the respondent.

This Court on 28.10.2021 passed the following order:

“Learned counsel appearing for the sole respondent - accused is willing to bring an amount of Rs.7,00,000/- (Rupees Seven Lakhs only) by way of a demand draft drawn in favour of Mrs. D. Dhanalakshmi, wife of deceased appellant viz. K.V. Devarajan - complainant on the next date of hearing without fail.

Learned counsel also agreed to pay another amount of Rs.2,50,000/- (Rupees Two Lakhs and Fifty Thousand only) within a period of two months from the date of next hearing of the appeals.

Learned counsel is directed to file an affidavit to the said effect before the next date of hearing.

List the matters on Wednesday, the 24th November, 2021.”

In compliance of the said order, an affidavit dated 23.11.2021 has been filed by the respondent stating therein that for making part payment of the sum of Rs.7,00,000/- (Rupees seven lakhs only), Demand Draft No.109141 dated 22.11.2021 has been drawn on Axis Bank Ltd., Anna Nagar Branch, Chennai in favour of Mrs. D. Dhanalakshmi, wife of the deceased appellant viz. K.V. Devarajan - complainant. The same has been handed over to the counsel for the appellants in the Court today.

It has further been stated in the said affidavit that the remaining sum of Rs.2,50,000/- (Rupees two lakhs and fifty thousand only) will be paid through the Demand Draft in the above-mentioned name within a period of two months from 24.11.2021. We, accordingly, direct the counsel for the respondent to file proof in the Registry of this Court immediately after payment of the balance amount i.e. Rs.2,50,000/- (Rupees two lakhs and fifty thousand only) to Mrs. D. Dhanalakshmi, wife of the deceased appellant viz. K.V. Devarajan - complainant.

Since the amount claimed by the appellant has been paid in the aforesaid manner, no further consideration is required. The appeals are, accordingly, disposed of.

.....CJI.
(N.V. RAMANA)

.....J.
(A.S. BOPANNA)

.....J.
(HIMA KOHLI)

NEW DELHI;
NOVEMBER 25, 2021.

ITEM NO.102

COURT NO.1

SECTION II-C

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G SCriminal Appeal No(s).758-761/2012

K.V. DEVARAJAN (D) TH. LRS.

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

P. RAMESH BABU

Respondent(s)

Date : 25-11-2021 These appeals were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE A.S. BOPANNA
HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE HIMA KOHLIFor Appellant(s) Mr. D.Kumanan, AOR
Mr. Sheikh Fakhruddin Kalia, Adv.For Respondent(s) Mr. G. Ananda Selvam, Adv.
Mr. Mayil Samy K., Adv.
Mr. Jay Kishor Singh, AORUPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

The appeals are disposed of in terms of the signed order.

(SATISH KUMAR YADAV)
DEPUTY REGISTRAR(R.S. NARAYANAN)
COURT MASTER (NSH)

(Signed order is placed on the file)